
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that, on October 2, 2023, a true and correct copy of this 

Application for an Extension of Time to File a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the 

Supreme Court of Ohio was served via overnight mail and email on the following 

counsel of record: 

James B. Niehaus  
FRANTZ WARD LLP 
200 Public Square, Suite 3000 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
jniehaus@frantzward.com 
 
Steven E. Seasly  
Andrew J. Wolf  
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP 
200 Public Square, Suite 2800 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
sseasly@hahnlaw.com 
awolf@hahnlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent the Byzantine 
Catholic Diocese of Parma, Inc.  
 

Robert E. Cahill  
Denise A. Dickerson  
SUTTER O’CONNELL 
3600 Erieview Tower 
1301 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
rcahill@sutter-law.com 
ddickerson@sutter-law.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent William 
Skurla 

 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Emmett E. Robinson        . 

EMMETT E. ROBINSON 

Counsel of Record 
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC 
6600 Lorain Ave. #731 
Cleveland, OH  44102  
(216) 505-6900 
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org 
                   

Counsel for Applicant 


